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Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
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RE: Seéond Quarter 1999 Groundwater Sampling Activities and Underground Utility Site Survey
Activities - Scooter’s Auto Repair, 3600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. (ijhu:

This report summarizes the activities, findings, and conclusions of the Second Quarter 1999
groundwater monitoring and sampling activities performed by SEMCO Environmental Contractors
(SEMCO): at Scooter’'s Auto Repair facility located at 3600 MacArthur Boulevard m Qakland,
California; In March 2000, Ms. Wannetta Hall contracted North State Environmental (NSE) to
prepare the 2™ Quarter 1999 activity report. As per the verbal request (April 26, 1999) of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), we have included a summary of the
activities, findings, and conclusions of the underground utility site survey conducted at the subject
property. : The site location is shown in Figure 1. Figure 2 is a site plan. The groundwater
monitoring activities were requested by the ACHCSA in a letter dated December 16, 1998. A copy
of this letter is in Appendix A.

BACKGROUND

The site ig on the southeastern comer of the intersection of MacArthur Boulevard and Magee
Avenue iy Oakland, California. It lies approximately 0.2 mile northeast of Interstate 580 and
0.5 mile northwest of High Street. The site elevation is approximately 200 feet above mean sea
level (NGVD, 1929). Itis approximately 0.23 acre in area and currently owned by the Estate of Mr.
Henry Hall (Alameda County Assessor’s Parcel Number 30-1903-15-1). The property is currently
used as an automobile repair facility. Mr. Hall operated the site as a service station from
approximately 1973 to 1988. Prior to this, the site was a Phillips 66 service station. Underground
storage tanks used to store gasoline, diesel, and waste oil existed on site until March 1994. The site
is zoned for commercial use. The surrounding parcels are zoned for commercial (northwest and
southwest) and residential (northeast and southeast) use.
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The subject property lies in the East Bay Plain groundwater basin. Groundwater in this basin is
designated beneficial for municipal, industrial, and agricultural uses according to the Water Quality
Control Plan prepared by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB; 1995).

- During preliminary site assessment activities in October and November 1998, SEMCO installed
three groﬂmdwater monitoring wells at the site (MW-1 to MW-3; Figure 2). The wells were
subsequently surveyed, monitored, and sampled. Additional detalls are provided in SEMCO's
Decembelq 1998 Site Characterization Report.

On April 6, 1999, SEMCO conducted First Quarter 1999 groundwater sampling activities at the
subject property. The concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (TPH-G),
TPH as diesel (TPH-D), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methyl
tertiary-butyl ether measured in the groundwater samples collected in MW-1 through MW-3 were
below the respective laboratory reporting limits except in MW-1 (4.4 mg/l TPH-G, 0.32 mg/l
benzene, 0.033 mg/! toluene, and 0.240 mg/l ethylbenzene and total xylenes). Tables 1 and 2
summarize the First Quarter 1999 fluid-level monitoring data and groundwater sample analytical
results, respectively.

SECOND QUARTER 1999 GROUNDWATER MONITORING

On October 1, 1999, SEMCO measured and recorded the depth to groundwater (DTW) and the
presence of free product in Monitoring Wells MW-1 through MW-3 with an electronic water level
indicator smeared with product and water indicator pastes, SEMCO purged approximately 7 gallons
of groundwater from MW-1 and MW-2 and approximately 3 gallons of groundwater from MW-3
with a diaphragm pump and 0.5-inch-diameter, factory-sealed purge tubing. The pH, temperature,
and specific conductivity of the purged groundwater (3 casing volumes) in each well was
periodically measured ex-situ prior to sampling. SEMCO then collected groundwater samples from
each well using a factory-sealed, disposable, polyethylene bailer. Table 1 includes the October 1999
fluid-level monitoring data collected from these wells. A copy of the well monitoring and
purge/sampling data sheets is in Appendix A.

The samples were labeled, placed in an iced cooler, and transported to the state certified North State
Environmental for analysis of TPH-G (EPA Methods 5030/Maodified 8015), TPH-D (EPA Methods
3510/Modified 8015), BTEX (EPA Methods 5030/8020), and MTBE (EPA Methods 5030/8020).
Table 2 intludes the laboratory results of these analyses. The laboratory report and chain of custody
record is in Appendix B.

UNDERGROUND UTILITY SITE SURVEY

Due to the presence of hydrocarbon-affected groundwater in MW-1 and the close proximity of
MW-1 tol the southwest property line (MacArthur Boulevard), the ACHCSA requested an
underground utility survey to evaluate the potential for off-site migration of hydrocarbon-affected
0022C.2999.5s 2 NSE




groundwater in the down gradient direction (south-southwest; November 1998) of the subject
property. (A discussion of the more pertinent underground utilities located in the vicinity of the
property i3 presented below. Figure 3 shows the approximate location of such underground utilities.

On June 17, 1999, SEMCO received underground electrical (street lighting), fire alarm, and sanitary
and storm sewer maps from the City of Oakland Public Works Department (COPWD) for the
property and surrounding area (approximately 1-block radius). During Second Quarter 1999
groundwater monitoring activities, SEMCO performed a site vicinity reconnaissance to confirm the
approximate locations of the underground utilities of concern.

The electriical map shows the presence of a 2-inch-diameter galvanized steel underground line
located beneath the southwest side of the sidewalk @ MacArthur Boulevard, southeast of the subject
property. The underground line extends approximately 40 feet in the north-northwest direction from
its service vault to its associated street light located approximately 9 feet south-southeast of the
southeast property line (approximately 59 feet south-southeast of MW-1). Similar underground lines
are located northwest and southeast of the subject property (Figure 3). The depth of these lines is
undetermined.
|

A 10-inchidiameter, underground storm sewer conduit is located approximately 15 feet southwest of
the southwest property line and parallels MacArthur Boulevard. The storm drain inlet is located
approximately 40 feet northwest of the west corner of the property. Also, an B-inch-diameter,
underground, sanitary sewer conduit is located beneath the centerline of MacArthur Boulevard,
approximately 40 feet southwest of the southwest property line. Based on information obtained from
the COPWD and the pipe flow line elevations presented on the sewer map, the approzumate diepth of
these sewer lines is between 6.5 and 7.5 feet below grade (fbg). City sewer line excavations are
generally backfilled with a sand/cement slurry surrounding the conduit piping and overlain by
compacteq utility sand bedding, baserock, and asphaltic concrete. The location of the underground
sanitary sewer (lateral) line connecting to the property is undetermined at this time.

Based on SEMCO's October 1999 site reconnaissance and utility distribution maps provided by the
East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD), Distribution Systems Engineering Department, the
nearest underground water utility main is located approximately 25 feet southwest of the southwest
property line, paralleling MacArthur Boulevard, According to an EBMUD representative, the 10-
inch-diameter, cast iron. water main lies approximately 3 to 4 feet below existing street grade. A
lateral lin¢ (northeastward direction) connects to a water service vault/ meter box located at the
southwest‘ edge of the sidewalk adjacent to the southwest property line. The vault is located
approximately 20 feet south of MW-1 with service depth at approximately 18 inches below grade. A
private SeI?ViCG line then continues northeastward to the site building at this same approximate depth.
Also, a 4-inch-diameter, underground, cast iron water line extends along Magee Avenue conmecting
to the MadArthur main. Two additional underground laterals connect via this main to the northwest
side of the property at approximately 25 and 60 feet, respectively, from the southwest property line.
These lateral lines extending onto the property may have been historically re-routed or abandoned
due the proximity of the former UST cavity at the northeast side of the subject property. The

0022C.2999.5s 3 NSE




approxim;bte depth of these lines are similar to the respective lines noted above.

Also duri g Second Quarter monitoring activities, as per the request of the ACHCSA, SEMCO
mapped the offsite land usage in the south and southwest directions (approximate down gradient
direction) of the subject property (southwest side of MacArthur Boulevard), According to the City
of Oakland Planning Department, this property is zoned for special retail and commercial usage
(Zoning Code C31). In addition, all property located greater than approximately 150 to 250 feet in
the northeast and southeast directions of the subject property are zoned for medium-density
residential usage (Zoning Code R51). Figure 4 shows the off-site land usage in the down gradient
direction pf the subject property.

On November 1, 1999, SEMCO requested associated underground utility maps from the Oakland
PG&E Planning and Engineering Department. On January 8, 2000, PG&E mapped the electric and
gas utilities of the subject property and surrounding vicinity. Based on the PG&E electric map, our
October 1999 site reconnaissance, and information provided by a PG&E representative, a
12,000 Vplt, underground primary line is located beneath the sidewalk approximately 3 feet
southwesl0 of the southwest property line, paralleling MacArthur Boulevard. Its location is
confirmed by the presence of a 3-foot-wide, re-paved, underground trench that exiends (via the
mdewalk)' beyond both the northwest and southeast property lines. PG&E (electrical) surface
markings ‘were frequently noted along the overlying pavement. According to the current property
tenant who was present during the underground utility repair/construction activities, thetotal depth
of this utflity trench was approximately 5 fbg. However, a PG&E representative was unable to
provide information confirming the associated utility depth and/or trench backfill material. Private
service isprovided via overhead electrical lines crossing Magee Avenue,

The PG&E gas utility map shows that a 1.25-inch-diameter, semi high pressure, underground gas
main 1s located approximately 10 feet southwest of the southwest subject property line, paralleling.
MacArthur Boulevard. According to the map, no underground service laterals connect to the
property. ‘An additional underground gas main extends parallel through MacArthur Boulevard and is
located approximately 50 feet from the southwest property line. A lateral line connecting the two
aforementioned gas mains is located immediately northwest of the northwest property corner. The
depth of the gas main and lateral lines is undetermined.

On January 31, 2000, SEMCO returned to the site to measure the depth to groundwater in each well
to establish current site groundwater gradient conditions. SEMCO removed the locking well plug
from the top of each well casing to de-pressurize the well system (if needed) and allow the water
level to equilibrate. Within approximately 45 minutes, SEMCO measured (3 consecutive events)
and recorded the DTW and the presence of free product in each well with an electronic water level
indicator $meared with product and water indicator pastes. No groundwater samples were collected
at this time. A copy of the associated fluid-level monitoring data sheet is in Appendix A. The fluid-
level monitoring data for this event is included in Table 1. ~
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WASTE DISPOSAL

SEMCO temporanly stored the equipment wash and well purge water (approximately 25 gallons)
onsite in a 55- -gallon storage drum. On October 6, 1999, Clearwater Environmental Management
transportdd the drummed wastewater to the Alviso Independent Oil disposal facility in Alviso,
Californida. A copy of the waste manifest is in Appendix C.

FINDINGS

. The depth to groundwater (DTW) measured in MW-1 and MW-2 in October 1999 was
3.51 and 3.29 feet below the top of well casing (TOC), respectively. The DTW measured in
MW-3 was 8.42 feet below TOC. Free product was not detected in any of the wells during
the initial water level monitoring activities. No surface sheen or free product was observed
in/the bailer or groundwater samples in each well,

. As shown in Table 1 and the appended Fluid-Level Monitoring Sheet, the relative
groundwater elevations corresponding to the DTW measured in MW-1 through MW-3
during the October 1999 monitoring activities are 197.87, 198.58, and 193.69 feet above
mean sea level, respectively. (Also, the relative elevation of the TOC of each well is shown.)
Based on the significant difference in relative groundwater elevation between MW-3
(Elevation TOC = 202.11) and those of MW-1 and MW-2 (Elevation TOC = 201.38 and
201.87, respectively), it appears that the localized groundwater in the vicinity of MW-3 was
again unstable during the October 1999 monitoring event. As result, the groundwater
gradient relative to the three monitoring wells was not determined.

. The DTW measured in MW-1 through MW-3 in January 2000 was 1.88, 1.61,and 1.12 feet .
below TOC. Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells. Ponded surface
water was observed at the southwest and southeast sides of MW-3. The groundwater
gradient direction established for this event was towards N88°W at 0.025 foot/foot.

. The groundwater sample collected in MW-1 contained 2.6 mg/l TPH-G, 0.290 mg/] benzene,
0.020 mg/1 toluene, 0.190 mg/l ethylbenzene, and 0.046 mg/1 total xylenes. The MTBE
concentration measured in this sample was below the laboratory reporting limit (0.0005 mg/1
for MTBE). The groundwater sample reportedly contained 0.19 mg/l TPH-D. As noted and
confirmed by the laboratory, the TPH-D detection does not match the typical diesel pattern
shown on the associated chromatogram (predominant diesel carbon range: C10 to C20) but
reflect low level hydrocarbon concentrations overlapping from the neighboring gasoline
carbon range (C4 to C12).
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. T]1|1c: TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations reported in the groundwater samples
cdllected in MW-2 and MW-3 were below the laboratory reporting limit (0.050 mg/1 for
TPH-G and < 0.001 mg/l for BTEX and MTBE). However, the respective groundwater
samples contained 0.11 (MW-2) and 0.08 mg/l (MW-3) TPH-D (not matching typical diesel

pafttern).

. Thc dissolved-phase benzene concentration measured in MW-1 does not exceed the
California 10 commercial Risk-Based Screening Levels listed in Designation E 1739-95
published by the American Society for Testing and Materials.

J City of Oakland underground, storm and sanitary sewer conduit systems are located in the
assumed down gradient direction within approximately 40 feet southwest of the subject
property line. The utility lines parallel MacArthur Boulevard and lie at an approximate

depth of 6.5 to 7.5 feet below associated grade elevation. The location of the sanitary sewer

lateral line connecting to the property is undetermined.

. According to water utility maps provided by EBMUD, three underground water lines
connect to the subject property. One lateral line connects from (and perpendicular to) the
MacArthur main to the southwest side of the property at approximately 20 feet south of
MW-1. Two additional lines connect from the Magee Avenue main to the northwest side of
the property at approximately 25 and 60 feet from the southwest property line. Private
service depth is reportedly 18 inches below grade.

o A PG&E underground trench containing a 12,000 Volt primary electric line is located
beneath the sidewalk approximately 3 feet southwest of the southwest subject property line.
The trench line extends beyond the northwest and southeast property lines, paralleling
MacArthur Boulevard. The assumed depth of this utility trench was observed to be
approximately 5 fbg. Electricity is provided to the property via overhead service lines. A
semi high-pressure gas main is located approximately 10 feet southwest of the southwest
property line. The gas main extends both southeast beyond the southeast property line and in
the northwest direction connecting to a lateral line at the northwest corner of the property.
No information was provided regarding gas utility laterals connecting to the property. The
depth of the gas main is undetermined.

. Properties located south and southwest of the subject property (southwest side of MacArthur
Boulevard) are zoned for special retail and commercial usage (Zoning Code C31).
Properties extending approximately 250 beyond the southwest subject property line are
zoned for medium-density residential usage (Zoning Code R51).
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C(}NCL{JSIONS

. Cd)mpared to the April 1999 groundwater monitoring and sampling event, the dissolved-
hase TPH-G and BTEX concentrations in MW-1 have decreased, however, the benzene
concentration continues to exceed the municipal supply numerical water quality objective

(01001 mg/) listed in the Water Quality Control Plan prepared by the San Francisco Bay
Reégion of the CRWQCB. The dissolved-phase TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations
measured in MW-2 and MW-3 were similar to the findings in the previous monitoring event.

. Although TPH-D was last reported in MW-1 only (November 1998), the concentrations of
TPH-D measured in the groundwater samples collected in MW-1 through MW-3 during the
October 1999 event reflect only low level hydrocarbon concentrations, and as noted in the
appended laboratory report, do not match the typical diesel pattern shown on the associated
chromatogram (predominant diesel carbon range: C10 to C20) but reflect low level

hydrocarbon concentrations overlapping from the neighboring gasoline carbon range
(C4 1o C12).

. Based on historical groundwater levels measured in MW-3 and the rather high water table
level measured in January 2000, the groundwater gradient and direction calculated from data
collected from the most recent monitoring event (J anuary 2000) may not be representative of
the current conditions at the site. However, in comparison to the November 1998 site
groundwater gradient conditions (S19°W @ 0.027 foot/foot), groundwater flow direction
shifted approximately 69° further to the west with a slightly shallower gradient of
0.025 foot/foot.

Third and Fourth Quarters 1999 and 1* Quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring events were not
conducted at the site due to negotiations in contract and project management during this time. On
June 30, 2000, NSE conducted 2°* Quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring activities at the subject
property. ‘A report summarizing the findings, conclusions, and recommendations of these activities
will be submitted to the ACHCSA in September 2000,
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LIMITATIONS AND CERTIFICATION

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental practices
exercised by professional geologists, scientists, and engineers. No warranty, either expressed or
implied, i$ made as to the professional advice presented herein. The findings and conclusions
contained in this report are based upon information contained in previous reports of soil assessment

activities ierformed at the subject property and based upon site conditions as they existed at the time
of the investigation, and are subject to change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon visual
observations of the subject property and vicinity, and interpretation of available information as
described in this report. The scope of services conducted in execution of this investigation may not
be appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users and any use or reuse of this document and any ofits
infonnati(%n presented herein is at the sole risk of said user.

North State Environmental

"’éﬁa,«@Zﬁ»

Brent A. V_k/heeler, E.LT. (L50 - L~ X¥ 70
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* SITE LOCATION

SITE VICINITY MAP
Scooter's Auto Repair
3600 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California
FIGURE 1
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Table 1

Fluid-Level Monitoring Data
Scooter’'s Auto Repair

B

akland, Cal

3.24
MW-1 1.76 0 201.38 199.62
351 0 197.87
1-31-00 1.88 0 199.50
11-12-98 2.85 0 199.02
MW-2 4-6-99 1.43 0 201.87 200.44
10-1-99 3.29 0 198.58
1-31-00 1.61 0 200.26
11-12-98 3.43 0 198.68
MW-3 4-6-99 291 0 202.11 199.20
10-1-99 8.42 0 193.69
1-31-00 1.12 0 200.99

LEGEND:

Top of well casing elevation referenced to City of Qakland Bench Mark located on the top of the southern curb return on the southeast corner of the intersection
of MacArthur Boulevard and Magee Avenue. Elevations measured in feet above mean sea level and based on NGVD-1929 (City of Oakland datum + 3.00 feet).



Table 2
Laboratory Results of Groundwater Sample Analyses
Scooter’s Auto Repair
3600 MacArthur Boulevard klan Califorma

11-12-98 6.2 0.54 ND 0.420 0.047 ND 0.210 ND -
MW-1 4-9-99 44 ND - 0.320 0.033 0.240 0.240 ND* . —
10-1-99 2.6 0.19 — 0.290 0.020 0.190 0.046 ND* = -
11-12-98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND . ND
MWw-2 4-9-99 ND ND _ ND ND ND ND ND - _
10-1-99 ND 0.11 - ND ND ND ND ND ~ =
11-12-98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND**
MW-3 4-9-99 ND ND _ ND ND ND ND ND - -
10-1-99 ND 0.08 =z ND ND ND ND ND _ —
CRWQCB MSWQO none none none 0.001 0.15 0.7 L.75 0.014**+ varies 0.05
Lab Reporting Limit 0.05 0.05 0.5 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.001 0.0005 | <0.010 0.05
LEGEND:

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (EPA Methods 5030/Modified 8015)
TPH-D and TPH-MO = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil, respectively (EPA Methods 3510/Modified 8015)
B, T, E, X = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (EPA Methods 5030/ 8020)

MTBE = methyl tert-butyl ether (EPA Methods 5030/8020)

HVOCs =halogenated volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8010)

mg/L = milligrams per liter (parts per million)
ND = concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit

- = gample not analyzed for this constituent

* = confirmed by EPA Method 8260

** = cadmium, chromium, nickel, and zinc concentrations in this sample were also below the laboratory reporting limit
CRWQCB MSWQO = California Regional Water Quality Control Board municipal supply water quality objective

*** = public health goal proposed by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment ( the California Department of Health Services has proposed

establishing a secondary maximum contaminant level of 0.005 mg/] for MTBE)




APPENDIX A

REGULATORY CORRESPONDENCE AND
WELL MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA SHEETS




P4GE Al

12/27/1998 21157 51R5238737 WAMHET T4

D Venn

v
L

ALAMEDA COiilN"I'Y
HEALTH CABE SEAVICES g

AGENCY
Uf\\’ﬂ) J. KEARS, Agnm‘v i atar

ST A

ENVIRONIMENTAIL. HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Havbor Bay Parkway, Spie 250
Alrowda CA 945076877
StiD 1289 (510} 56746700
| (510} 337 B335 (FAX)

December 16, 1998

Ms. Wanetta Hall

Scooter Wilson's Auto Repair
3600 MacArthur Bivd
Oakland, CA 94619

RE: . Work Plan Approval for 3600 MacArthur Blvd, Oektand, CA
Dear Ms. Hall:

! have completed review of HK2, Inc.’s December 1998 Site Charecterjzation

Report prepared for the above refsrenced site. The report. summarized agtitivites

related to the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells snd the

advancement of two exploratory aoli hortngs Petroleum hydrocarbons were noted -
in groundwater from wall MW-1.

At th:s time you should continue with quarterly groundwater monitoring/sampling of
the wells. Groundwater shouid be analyzed for TPHy, TPH4, and BTEX, The next
sampling event should be in January or February 1999, After two additional
sampl#ng events, evalustion of groundwater date. coflected will determing if further
action is required at the site. Quarterly monitaring raports are dioa 60 days upon
compllatnon of fiald activities.

H youihava any questions, | can ho reached ot (510) 567-8752,

eva chy ‘
Harardous Materials Spacialist

seovtar2




- SEMCO
FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING DATA

Y9 - o=y Date: ,g/,/‘z‘?

Project No:

Site Location: _B4= 2= A AZTHAR Bl Samsn~n Caq.

Method: &mri=< c&Fege >
P R e

Technician: =. Lo/ 7& ¢ e £

A= 3. %5 — — 1. O (c,':-z:-;)
Ul e —7 =. ?ﬁ’ / 4: =2 (c? ; 2&)

Measurements referenced to top of well casing. Page ' of |




HK2 WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA FORM

-~ &/ .
Project No.: 79 &/ Date: ro/1/22 page [ of 1
Site Address:: Bl 2/ ;‘("d‘erf/’z 54 wlo. C)ﬂ/ému.’_‘:4 Pl
: , —
Technician{a)} S Agency Rep: & W7 -
|
Casing/Borehole Diameter (inches) 2/8 4/8 4/10 §/10 6/12
Casin ehole Volumes ans/foot) 0.2/0.9 0.7/1.2 8.7/1.8§ 1.5¢2.2 | 1.5/3.1
-7 -z '
WELL # __ /7« WELL # _ 7 1¢/ .
a. Total Well Depth (4.0 gr, | 2. Total Well Depth 14.CZ g,
b. Depth tb Water R -9 b. Depth to Watec e,
c. Water Height (a - B) for% £, c. Water Height {a - b) < .
d. Well Casing Diameter = in. d. Well Casing Diameter —_— in.
2. Casing &r Borehole Constant e, Casing or Borahele Coastant -
from above tabls = 2 from above tablae = =
£. (3) Casing or Boreholae £. (3) Casing or Borehole
Volumes! (c x & x 3) & 33 gal. Volumes {c x & x 3} _{7_(— gal.
g, 80 Percent Recharge Lavel - g. 80 Percent Recharge Level
(b + (0.2 % )} 5 &% g b+ 10.2 x a1 WAL
PURGE EVENT? #1: . PURGE EVENT #1: s ,
a. Start Time =3 a. Start Time IO:#U
b. Finish Time = b. Finish Time 25
c. Volume Purged Z- gal. &. Volume Purged —_  gal.
RECHARGE #1: RECHARGE #1: &
a. Depth to Water ft. a. Depth to Water 4“:5' ft.
B. Time Measured b. Time Measured Al
PURGE EVENT #2: PURGE EVENT #2: . —
a. Start Time a. Start Time i i_.
B, Finish Time . Finish Time ———
@, Volume Purged gal. c. Volume Purged gal.
RECHARGE #2: RECHARGE #2:
a. Depth tp Water x5 gt a. Depth to Water I N
b. Time Maasured =z b. Time Measured -
PURGE EVENT #3: PURGE EVENT #3:
&. Start Time 2. Start Time —_—
b. Finish Time b. Finish Time N,
c. Volume Purged gal. €. Volume Purged —_— gal.
RECHARGE #3: RECHARGE #3:
a. Depth to Water £r, a. Depth ta Water _ fx.
B. Time Measurged ] b. Time Measured —— -
WELL FLUID PARAMETERS: WELL FLUID PARAMETERS:
ICasing or Borshole Vblumes) (Casinq ar Borshole Volumas}
= ()
G Bodn Y (ca 3) 0 2 Ay B 2o
a. pH D24 7BZ .74 22T S a. pH 7l 772 70 oS TTZ A Ka
b. Temp. 177 s TZ 272 % Tre TEls ‘?2 ‘5 b. Tamp. i e S R éﬁ 4
c. Cond. iﬁ . L@&_ﬁQB—E— 24l | e. cond. FoBzA7 ZALr ZAL TO9% 5 o4
d. DO 4. Do
SUMMARY DATRA: = SUMMARY DATA:
Total Gallops Purged A Total Gallons Purged —_— Z -
Purging Device Used e T e Purging Device Usad e L=V P
Sampling Device Used ] Sampling Davica Used _ETi e E
Time Sample Collectsd L2 7= Time Sample Collectad Ty =
Sample Appearance e oot T T S IT T e Sample Appearance ORI, AL> ,4,:7/-,?:2_2._”
SeTEr e T mpmad N N =Erraas | - A TR ey LA

/

Number of Drujs stored cnsita
Location of D

Total Galleons Stored

TS e-all gl

Boershole volu_pe based on anonular sand pack porosity of 30 percant.




HK2 WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA FORM

. ~ =z
Project Mo.: . 9- o/ </ " pate: "c/’ /‘?9 Page z of

Site Addresa: _(s 2 /T ARTHenZ BruD, | TIAKL D, 79,

Technician(s): /3 d Agency Rep: S Sl
.Casing/Borehcle Diametar (inches) 2/8 4/4 4710 a8/10 8/12
|_Gasing/Sordhole Volumes [gallons/foot) 0.2/0.9 | o.7/3.2 | o3/1.8 | 31.ss2.2 11531 |
) W - B '
WELL # __™ WELL #
a. Total Well Depth ‘ . '%.%‘7 ft. a. Total Well Depth N -+ -
b. Depth te Watsr (q : 4“”5_% fe. b. Dapth to Water — LT
c. Water Height (a = b) =9 fr. ¢. Water Height {a ~ b) —_—
d. Wall Cising Diaweter ¥ _ in. d. Weall Casing Diametar ——— in.
e. Casing or Borehole Constant a. Casing or Borshole Constant
from above table o & from above table e
£. (3) Casing or Borehola €. (3) Casing or Borshole
Volumeg (c x e x 3) Z = gal. Yolumes (¢ x a x 3) —— Gal.
g. 80 Percent Recharge Level 9 4,_‘5,/ g. 80 Percent Recharge Level
[k + (0.2 x )] . e, b+ (0.2 % &} NI .
FURGE EVENT #1: ' oo PURGE EVENT #1:
a. Start Time e a. Starct Time s
k. Finish Time T b. Finish Time —_—
c. Volume  Purged e gal. <. Volume Purged — gal.
RECHARGE #1: - RECHARGE #1:
a. Depth to Watar (B TES gy a. Depth to Water —_— Et.
t. Time Mgasured T b, Time Measured
PURGE EVENT #2: PURGE EVENT #2:
a. 8tart Time a. Start Time
b. Finish Time b. Finish Time
¢. Volume:Purged gal. c. Volume Purged gal-
RECHRRGE #2: RECHARGE #2: ’
a. Depth to Water '_7-___'-"4 ft. a. Depth to Water -_ fx.
b. Time Measured Hees b. Time Measured —_
PURGE EVENT #3: PURGE EVENT #3:
a. Start Time a. Start Time ———
b. Finish:Time k. Finish Time
¢. VolumePurged gal. ¢. Volume Purged ——— gal.
RECHARGE $#3: ey = RECHARGE #3:
a. Depth to Water 17 . ! a. Depth to Watag ——aes EE.
b. Time Measured - fi 57 b. Time Measured .
WELL FLUIDEEARAMETBRS: WELL FLUID PARAMETERS:
ICas:Lng or Bor:ehale Volunas] {Casing or Borehole Velumes)
£=q t=0 1 14 2 Fil 3
// 2 ,f:: -:-) (zzj é z)(‘sss
a. pH DTl Tale 7ML 74 24l 752 4. oH
s § . Temp. mzéaa§ T 7l N A b. Temp.
l";""’ ¢. Cond. :/0 77 $Z;§> O N A A B | e, Cond.
S/mm | 4. Do d. DO
(4'3 = = -
s |
SUMMARY DATA: 977 = SUMMARY DATA:
Total Gallons Purged = Total Gallons Pucged
Purging Device Used PR dopa ) Purging Device Used
Sampling Device Used ‘*’5:-::&:4-"{2 Sampling Device Used
Time Sample Collected ’- Time Sample Collected
Sample Appearance Sepemitee TORE, O Sample Appearance
A R TIETT T B L e RTINS
y —
Number of Drums storsd onsita | Total Gallons Stored _— & = tratlons

Location of Druma
Bogehole vcln;ma based on annular sand pack porosity ¢f 30 percant.




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




North State Environmental I.aboratory CA ELAP# 1753
90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V « South San Francisco, CA 94080 » (650) 266-4563 » FAX (630) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: | 99-1570

Client: . Semco
Project: © 99-0101/3600 Macarthur Blvd, Oakland CA

i Scooter's Auto Repair
Date Reported! 10G/21/1999

| Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
" Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M

Analyte Method Regult Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed
Sample: 99-1570-01 Client ID: MW1-W 10/01/199 WATER
Gasoline 8015M 2600 ug/L 10/12/15%5
Benzene 8020 2540 ug/L
EBthylbenzene 8020 150 ug/L
MTBE 82020 *ND
Toluene 8020 20 ug/L
Xylenes 8020 46 ug/L .
Diesel 8015M **(0 .15 mg/L 10/14/1989
Sample: 99-1570~02 Client ID: MW2-W 10/01/199 WATER
Gasoline 8015M ND 10/12/1999
Benzene 8020 ND
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
MTRE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND
Xylenes 8020 ND
Diesel 8015M **0.11  mg/L 10/14/1999
Sample: 99-1570-03 Client ID: MW3-W 10/0L/199 WATER
Gasoline 8015M ND 10/12/1999
Benzene 8020 ND
Ethylbenzene 8020 ND
MTBE 8020 ND
Toluene 8020 ND

. Page

*Confirmed by Gé/MS .**Does not match Diesel pattern




North State Environmental Laboratory CA ELAD# 1753
90 South |[Spruce Avenue, Suite V « South San Francisco, CA 94080 » (650} 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYG® STIS

Lab Number: | 99-1570
Client: i Semco
Project: i 99-0101/3600 Macarthur Blvd, QOakland Ca

. Scooter's Auto Repair
Date Reported: 10/21/1999 '

Gaéoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M

Analvte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed

Sample: 99-1570-03 Client ID: MW3-W 10/01/199 WATER
Xylenes 8020 ND
Diesel 8015M **%Q .08 mg/L 10/14/1999

i
2.
*Confirmed by GL/MS . **Does not match Diesel pattern Page
|




North State Environmental Laboratory CA ELAD#1753
90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V » South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650} 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

é:-

CER T?]: FICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

Lab Number: f99~1570

Client:  Semco
Project: 1 99-0101/3600 Macarthur Blvd, Oakland CaA

| Scooter's Auto Repair
Date Reported: 10/21/18999

' Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020
-Diesel Range Hydrocarbons by Method 8015M

: Reporting Avg MS/MSD

Analvyte . Methed Limit Unit Blank Recovery RPD
Gascline _ 8015M 50 ug/L ND 88 3
Benzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 90 10
Ethylbenzene : 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 89 19
Toluene -~ 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 92 10
Xylenes 8020 1.0 ug/L ND 99 8
MTEE 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 87 12
Diesel 8015M 0.05 mg/L ND 85 3

ELAP Certificate NQ:17S3

Reviewed an

94

John A.Murphy%a{boratory Director

Page 3 of 3




@

North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory
90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite W, South San Francisco, CA 94080
Phone: (650) 266-4563 Fax: (650} 266-4560

Y- 15 20

Lab Job No.:

Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis

Page_/ of /

Client, S &ML

Report to: S Ew 7 L e € TR

Phone: Gy, 4. €45 4L~

| Mailing Address: < /4=

A ot € B T
Bewd fTEAICE SR, ca 7

ERr1S
=T e 51 . ”‘é
G105

Billing to: _

Fax 45 74 958

Turnaround Time

o EE S -
AR ES T, 7

PGt / Billing Reference:

Date: 7 0/'»’/‘?‘}

3 _\?Z- e/ Sampler; & eI EE e~
ngff i’ _S}_itfgﬁ‘:d?g!gss: Lﬂ_g’\f“-jjg Z_}fﬂi E’ALL Analysis # G\@Q g “?) ‘N{h
Bt PIACARTHOR FB A, =1Lt , 47 Requested J ﬁ) ;\09 09
Sample ID Sample | Container Pres. Samplipg Q\é"l ﬂ Hﬂ é ! Comments / Hazards
Type | No./Type Date/Time [/ ¢f /NS M,

R T s 2 R eI A R B

feed ) - e Fns | FE szl X

e T o= el 51?::5! H{"Z‘t R L= X X

red Z - edd %%fﬁ_l 47 e X

103~ o) Bﬁ;igc NGl 1085 X X

ruoz-el | EETEL | €| o35 4 X i

Apzrrolnt. Ternaccreaxg:

D fPads gy TF 2 Sdren T S ik Al B S - P ST
FEARR e oA v EeTie A
(T O FTEA Ak AUATEBE  covpmsTEA =S Yy NP2
T Fr? T E P,
/"‘\
| / .

éelinquished by: % < K/Aﬁ; Date: f%/?’%imee’g-, L{S’D Received by: / \¥/7/\ / [——tab-Gemments
_Ré!inquished by: Date: Time: ' Received by ron / '

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by




m__wCLEARWATER ENV o e e @_ooz |

it

1 _,.NON-HAZARDOUS b badsiel
- WASTE MANIFEST .-

14 gﬁmumrsmww -

‘baccs-ra-. RS

otz Bl
| omme@& ~-“cacxc-c?
Cmr-ﬁfﬂama

5 Transporter U&EPAIDNmm . . T.1 P.hmo . _,J-;"'
CLEARWATER qmwmnmmm, R cAnuounam%a - [Im) 797-8511

aw:mmyﬁtamandsnm“s I 9. LS EPA [D Number - i | 10 Fagiitys|Phens

1 1 | NH— i‘é*-f

ALVISO INDEPENDENT OIL
-5002 ARCHER STREET

ALVISO, CA 85002 C I CALDoMEIZ43 _(310) 797-8511

1. Wasta Shippiny Name and Desartption - _ : ;zﬂmum oo _1_1& t}:i
-oug,%;; Y. il . A :- Type | Quandly | wivl
< . .
a . ‘ . : B
Non-Hazardous wasts, liquid ‘

S - B g (T S| 6

DO rImEMD

15_5paniammuh§m:lmcﬁmsammm1mm ' ¢ | Handing Cades for Wastes Listed Abave
WEQI‘PPE : ‘ 114 116, -
Emergancy Contact '
(510) 797-8511
Atin: Kirk Hayward

. a8 L Frorg
18. ceusmmwscmnmmu iwhfylfmmatsnaisdaunhedﬂwunthkmfsﬁmnﬂsuhhdtcmorfednalmwtxﬁmfb reparting proper dispesal of Hazardous Wasis.

18. Discrapancy indiestion Space

y|  PriciediTyped Name . Signatire E :
50*‘?87‘““ QM@ 78 %155
§ 17. Tranaportar Acknowjedgement of Mlm

Q Printec/Typed Name . .
il Sosen( Ruiay Oawz. Ril, 51715

=0

19. FMWMMMC&WM&WMMMMMMMM“MHMT&
PﬂmdﬂypauN:mu

/Z/hu Adain “?Z&mf— aﬂ{wN ;‘}";;'”]E’ﬁ‘é'}

WHITE— ORIGINAL (Murp toGenerator)  YELLOW—TSDF (Retsin Copy)  PRIK ~TRANSPORTER COPY | BOLDENROD -GENERATOR'S GOPY ©




